The following table represents the consolidated financial information for the Company on a pro forma basis, assuming that both the Merger and
the acquisition of the U.S. rights to VIMOVO occurred as of January 1, 2013. The historical financial information has been adjusted to give
effect to pro forma items that are directly attributable to the Merger and are expected to have a continuing impact on the consolidated results.
These items include, among others, adjustments to record the amortization of definite-lived intangible assets, interest expense, debt discount and
deferred financing costs associated with the debt in connection with the acquisitions. Additionally, the following table sets forth unaudited
financial information and has been compiled from historical financial statements and other information, but is not necessarily indicative of the
results that actually would have been achieved had the transactions occurred on the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the future.

For the Nine Months Ended September 30,
2014 2013

As
reported

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma
(Unaudited)

As
reported

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma
(Unaudited)

Edgar Filing: Horizon Pharma plc - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 35

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Net revenues $ 193,114 $ 50,565 $ 243,679 $ 43,936 $ 61,752 $ 105,688
Net loss (231,956) (5,104) (237,060) (46,104) (57,189) (103,293)
Loss per share: Basic and diluted $ (3.17) $ (0.07) $ (3.24) $ (0.73) $ (0.91) $ (1.64)

18

Edgar Filing: Horizon Pharma plc - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

NOTE 5 � INVENTORIES

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market value. Inventories consist of raw materials, work-in-process and finished goods. The
Company has entered into manufacturing and supply agreements for the manufacture or purchase of raw materials and production supplies. The
Company�s inventories include the direct purchase cost of materials and supplies and manufacturing overhead costs. Inventories exclude product
sample inventory, which is included in other current assets and is expensed as a component of sales and marketing expense when provided to